

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BGI330S

Bar fridge - 1350mm - 330 liters - with 3 hinged doors - black



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bar Fridge 1350mm - 330 Liters with 3 Hinged Doors (Black) - BGI330S

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Bar Fridge BGI330S. This high-quality refrigerator is designed for bars, restaurants, and catering services to keep beverages cool and accessible. Designed with three hinged doors for easy access and maximum visibility, this fridge combines functionality and style to meet your cooling needs.

2. Safety Information

- Electrical Safety: Ensure the unit is connected to an appropriate power supply that conforms to specifications. Do not use an extension cord.
- Ventilation: Allow sufficient air circulation around the fridge. Prevent blockage of ventilation openings.
- Temperature Settings: Do not operate the fridge in extreme temperatures to maintain optimal performance.
- Children: This appliance is not a toy. Keep away from children and ensure they do not play with the unit.
- Damage: Do not operate the fridge if it is damaged or has a malfunction. Disconnect from the power supply and contact customer support.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BGI330S
- Dimensions: 1350mm (W) x 500mm (D) x 850mm (H)
- Capacity: 330 liters
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Energy Class: C
- Refrigerant Type: R134a
- Net Weight: 70 kg
- Color: Black
- Door Type: 3 Hinged Doors
- Temperature Range: 0°C to 10°C
- Noise Level: ≤ 45 dB

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Place the fridge on a flat, stable surface indoors away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. Power Connection: Plug the fridge into a suitable electrical outlet ensuring the voltage matches the specifications.
3. Leveling: Adjust the feet of the fridge to ensure it is level and stable.
4. Initial Setup: Allow the fridge to stabilize at operating temperature before storing products. This may take several hours.

5. Operation

- Temperature Control: Set the desired temperature using the adjustable thermostat located inside the fridge.
- Loading Capacity: Do not overload the fridge to ensure optimal airflow and cooling efficiency.
- Door Operation: Open the hinged doors gently and close completely after use to maintain internal temperatures.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Cleaning:
 - Turn off and unplug the fridge before cleaning.
 - Wipe down surfaces with a mild dish soap solution and a soft cloth.
 - Avoid using abrasive materials that may scratch the finish.
- Defrosting: If frost accumulation occurs, defrost the unit by unplugging it and allowing ice to melt.
- Regular Maintenance: Check door seals for wear and ensure they close properly to maintain efficiency.

7. Troubleshooting

- Fridge Not Cooling: Check power supply and ensure thermostat settings are correct.
- Excessive Noise: Ensure the fridge is level and all components are securely fitted.
- Frost Build-up: Check door seals and minimize door opening frequency.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, do not dispose of it as regular waste. Follow local regulations for appliance disposal, including proper recycling of refrigerants.

9. Contact

For inquiries and support, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro! We hope you enjoy your Bar Fridge BGI330S.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Bar Kühlschrank 1350 mm - 330 Liter mit 3 Türen (Schwarz) - BGI330S

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb Ihres Bar Kühlschranks BGI330S. Dieses Gerät ist ideal für die Lagerung von Getränken und Lebensmitteln in Bars, Restaurants oder zu Hause. Es bietet Platz für bis zu 330 Liter und sorgt dafür, dass Ihre Produkte immer frisch bleiben.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Elektrische Sicherheit: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, um Stromschläge zu vermeiden.
- Standort: Stellen Sie den Kühlschrank nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung auf.
- Belüftung: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Lüftungsöffnungen nicht blockiert sind, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Kinder: Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Kühlschrank spielen.
- Wasser: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten um das Gerät, um elektrische Gefahren zu umgehen.
- Reparaturen: Versuchen Sie nicht, Reparaturen selbst durchzuführen. Wenden Sie sich im Falle eines Defekts an den Fachmann.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: BGI330S
- Abmessungen: 1350 mm (B) x 525 mm (T) x 850 mm (H)
- Kapazität: 330 Liter
- Tür: 3 Türen mit jeweils schwenkbaren Scharnieren
- Material: Schwarzes, robustes Gehäuse
- Temperaturbereich: 0 °C bis 10 °C
- Energieverbrauch: 220-240 V, 50 Hz
- Kühlmittel: R134a
- Energieeffizienzklasse: C

4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Nehmen Sie den Kühlschrank aus der Verpackung und entfernen Sie alle Schutzfolien.
2. Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Standort mit ausreichender Belüftung.
3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht.
4. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Steckdose an und überprüfen Sie, ob es sicher und stabil steht.
5. Lassen Sie das Gerät vor dem ersten Gebrauch 2-3 Stunden ruhen, nachdem Sie es angeschlossen haben, um den Kältekreislauf zu stabilisieren.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das Thermostat ein.
- Nutzen Sie die verschiedenen Fächer zur optimalen Lagerung Ihrer Getränke und Lebensmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige, um sicherzustellen, dass das Gerät richtig funktioniert.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Kühlschrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Innere und die Dichtungen der Türen sauber und frei von Schmutz zu halten.
- Entleeren Sie das Gerät, wenn Sie es für längere Zeit nicht benutzen, und lassen Sie die Tür offen, um Gerüche zu vermeiden.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Kühlschrank kühlt nicht.
 - Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und das Thermostat.
- Problem: In der Tür ist Eis gebildet.
 - Stellen Sie die Tür ordnungsgemäß ein.
- Problem: Höhere Geräusentwicklung.
 - Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des Kühlschranks und die Position (ob er auf unebenem Boden steht).

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräte. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Kühlmittel sicher und umweltgerecht entfernt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen, Unterstützung oder Anfragen erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Bar Kühlschrank entschieden haben.

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Handleiding voor Bar Koelkast - 1350mm - 330 Liters met 3 Deuren - Zwart (BGI330S)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de BGI330S Bar Koelkast. Dit product is ontworpen om uw drankjes koel en toegankelijk te houden, ideaal voor bars, restaurants en horeca. Deze koelkast heeft een inhoud van 330 liter en is voorzien van drie scharnierende deuren voor gemakkelijke toegang.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de koelkast uit de buurt van waterbronnen om elektrische schokken te vermijden.
- Volg bij het aansluiten van de koelkast de aangegeven spanningsvereisten. Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren.
- Laat de koelkast niet onbeheerd achter bij gebruik.
- Controleer regelmatig het netsnoer op beschadigingen. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het snoer beschadigd is.
- Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan wanneer zij dit apparaat gebruiken om verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Voorkom het blokkeren van ventilatieopeningen voor een optimale werking.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: BGI330S
- Afmetingen: 1350mm (B) x 600mm (D) x 900mm (H)
- Inhoud: 330 liter
- Deuren: 3 scharnierende deuren
- Materiaal: Zwart staal
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energielabel: Klasse C
- Vermogen: 230V, 50Hz, 200W
- Koelsysteem: Dynamisch koelsysteem

4. Installatie en Opstelling

1. Verwijder de verpakking en controleer of het product compleet en onbeschadigd is.
2. Plaats de koelkast op een vlakke, harde ondergrond in een goed geventileerde ruimte.
3. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte rond de koelkast is voor luchtcirculatie (minimaal 10 cm aan de achterkant en bovenkant).
4. Sluit de koelkast aan op een geschikte stroombron met een voltage van 230V.
5. Zet de koelkast aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar aan de voorkant.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- U kunt de temperatuur instellen met de temperatuurregelaar aan de binnenkant van de koelkast.
- Laat de koelkast voor minstens 4 uur draaien voordat u deze begint te vullen, zodat de juiste koeltemperatuur bereikt wordt.
- Organiseer de flessen en glazen in de koelkast zodat de lucht adequaat kan circuleren.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Koppel de koelkast los van de stroom voordat u deze reinigt.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en mild schoonmaakmiddel om de buitenkant en de binnenkant van de koelkast schoon te maken.
- Reinig het condensatorrooster regelmatig om de efficiëntie van het koelsysteem te waarborgen.
- Controleer en reinig de deurrubbers om ervoor te zorgen dat ze goed afdichten.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De koelkast koelt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de koelkast is aangesloten op de stroom en de temperatuurregeling goed is ingesteld.
- Probleem: Er is condens op de binnenwanden.
 - Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat de koelruimte niet overbeladen is en dat de deuren goed sluiten.
- Probleem: De koelkast maakt ongebruikelijke geluiden.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de koelkast op een stabiele ondergrond staat en dat er geen voorwerpen tegen de achterkant of de zijkanten zijn geplaatst.

8. Afvoer

- Volg lokale richtlijnen voor het afvoeren van elektrische apparaten. Dit apparaat bevat geen schadelijke stoffen, maar dient op een verantwoordelijke manier afgevoerd te worden.

- Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheer instantie voor de juiste afvoerprocedures.

9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken op:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw nieuwe Bar Koelkast!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Refrigerador de Bar 1350mm 330 Litros con 3 Puertas Hingidas - BGI330S

1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Refrigerador de Bar BGI330S. Este producto está diseñado para mantener bebidas frías y garantizar la frescura de sus productos. Su robusta construcción es ideal para su uso en bares, restaurantes y otros entornos comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este aparato está destinado únicamente para el uso en entornos comerciales. No lo utilice para fines domésticos.
- Electricidad: Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica cumpla con las normas locales y que el refrigerador esté conectado a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Ventilación: Mantenga una adecuada ventilación alrededor del refrigerador para prevenir sobrecalentamientos.
- Carga: No sobrecargue las puertas con peso excesivo. Cada puerta tiene un límite de peso.
- Manipulación: Maneje con cuidado, evitando golpes o caídas que puedan dañar el aparato.
- Mantenimiento: Realice el mantenimiento del aparato de acuerdo a las instrucciones de este manual.
- Reparaciones: No intente reparar el refrigerador por su cuenta si presenta fallas; siempre contacte a un profesional.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BGI330S
- Dimensiones: 1350mm x 700mm x 850mm
- Capacidad: 330 Litros
- Número de Puertas: 3 Puertas Hingidas
- Temperatura de Operación: 2°C a 8°C
- Consumo de Energía: 260W
- Refrigerante: R290
- Material: Acero Inoxidable
- Peso: 80 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque el refrigerador en un área bien ventilada, alejado de fuentes de calor y luz solar directa.
2. Nivelación: Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté nivelado usando las patas ajustables.
3. Conexión Eléctrica: Conecte el refrigerador a la toma de corriente. Asegúrese de que la tensión y el voltaje coincidan con las especificaciones del producto.
4. Encendido: Encienda el refrigerador utilizando el interruptor de encendido ubicado en la parte posterior. Espere aproximadamente 30 minutos para que alcance la temperatura deseada.

5. Operación

- Ajuste de Temperatura: Utilice el panel de control para ajustar la temperatura según sus necesidades.
- Almacenamiento de Productos: Organice las botellas y latas de manera que se permita la circulación del aire frío alrededor de los productos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Frecuencia: Limpie el interior y el exterior del refrigerador al menos una vez al mes.
- Uso de Productos de Limpieza: Use un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo. No sumerja en agua.
- Descongelación: Realice la descongelación si se forma escarcha en el evaporador. Desconecte el refrigerador y permita que se derrita la escarcha.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No funciona: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que la toma de corriente funcione.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Ajuste el termostato y revise si las puertas están cerradas herméticamente.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté nivelado y no esté en contacto con otras superficies.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, deseche el aparato según las regulaciones locales de desecho de electrodomésticos. Asegúrese de reciclar los materiales donde sea posible, especialmente el refrigerante.

9. Contacto

Para obtener asistencia o información adicional, no dude en contactarnos:

- Correo Electrónico: info@ggmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir el Refrigerador de Bar BGI330S. Disfrute de su compra.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit pour Réfrigérateur de Bar 1350mm 330 Litres avec 3 Portes Hinge Noir (BGI330S)

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel fournit des instructions sur le réfrigérateur de bar BGI330S, idéal pour les bars, restaurants et cafés. Ce produit est conçu pour maintenir des boissons à la température optimale tout en offrant un espace de stockage efficace.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas surcharger le réfrigérateur au-delà de sa capacité maximale pour éviter tout risque d'incendie ou de panne.
- Toujours débrancher l'appareil avant une maintenance ou un nettoyage.
- Évitez de laisser la porte ouverte trop longtemps pour minimiser la consommation d'énergie.
- Ne pas utiliser d'objets pointus ou tranchants à l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le cordon d'alimentation pour tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.
- Gardez l'appareil dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé pour éviter les problèmes de condensation.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : BGI330S
- Dimensions : 1350 mm (L) x 500 mm (P) x 840 mm (H)
- Volume : 330 litres
- Nombre de portes : 3 portes vitrée avec charnières
- Température : Réglable entre 0°C et 10°C
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable et verre
- Poids : 85 kg
- Consommation d'énergie : 230 V, 50 Hz

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Déballez soigneusement le réfrigérateur et retirez tous les emballages et protections.
- Placez l'appareil sur une surface plane et stable.
- Assurez-vous qu'il y a un espace suffisant autour du réfrigérateur pour la circulation de l'air.
- Branchez l'appareil sur une prise électrique appropriée.
- Réglez le thermostat sur la température souhaitée.

5. Opération

- Ouvrez les portes pour accéder au compartiment de stockage.
- Pour régler la température, utilisez le panneau de commande situé à l'intérieur du réfrigérateur.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour assurer une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant de procéder au nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour nettoyer les surfaces intérieures et extérieures.
- Évitez l'utilisation de produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager le réfrigérateur.
- Nettoyez régulièrement les serpentins du condenseur pour garantir une efficacité optimale.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Le réfrigérateur ne démarre pas.
Solution : Vérifiez si l'appareil est branché et si la prise fonctionne.
- Problème : Température trop élevée.
Solution : Assurez-vous que les portes sont bien fermées et ne surchargez pas le réfrigérateur.
- Problème : Bruits anormaux.
Solution : Vérifiez si le réfrigérateur est sur une surface de niveau et qu'aucun objet ne bloque les ventilations.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le réfrigérateur à la poubelle. Consultez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électroménagers.
- Assurez-vous que le réfrigérateur est débranché et vidé avant de le recycler.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, contactez-nous :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Frigorifero da Bar BGI330S

1. Informazioni Generali

Il frigorifero da bar BGI330S è progettato per mantenere bevande e alimenti freschi e facilmente accessibili in ambienti commerciali come bar, ristoranti e caffè. Con una capacità di 330 litri e tre porte antine, offre ampio spazio per organizzare e visualizzare i prodotti.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il frigorifero solo in ambienti interni e in condizioni di temperatura ambiente comprese tra 10°C e 38°C.
- Assicurarsi che la presa di corrente sia compatibile con il frigorifero e che il cavo di alimentazione non sia danneggiato.
- Non permettere che il cavo di alimentazione venga a contatto con superfici calde o bagnate.
- Non sovraccaricare il frigorifero oltre la sua capacità nominale.
- Tenere il frigorifero lontano da fonti di calore e assicurare una ventilazione adeguata intorno all'unità.
- In caso di malfunzionamento, non tentare di riparare il frigorifero senza assistenza professionale.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Capacità: 330 litri
- Dimensioni: 1350mm (L) x 600mm (P) x 850mm (A)
- Numero di porte: 3
- Colore: Nero
- Tipo di refrigerazione: Ventilato
- Temperatura di lavoro: +2°C a +12°C
- Consumo energetico: 350 W
- Voltaggio: 220-240V
- Frequenza: 50Hz

4. Installazione e Setup

- Posizionare il frigorifero su una superficie piana e stabile, evitando aree umide.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente attorno al frigorifero per una corretta ventilazione.
- Collegare il frigorifero a una presa di corrente adeguata, facendo attenzione a non utilizzare prolunghe non idonee.
- Accendere il frigorifero e impostare la temperatura desiderata. Lasciare funzionare l'unità per almeno 24 ore prima di caricarla con prodotti.

5. Operazione

- Aprire le porte del frigorifero con cautela e non mantenerle aperte più del necessario per evitare dispersioni di freddo.
- Controllare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire che rimanga entro i limiti raccomandati.
- Regolare le impostazioni di temperatura in base alle esigenze degli alimenti e delle bevande conservate.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare il frigorifero prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detergenti delicati per pulire l'esterno e l'interno del frigorifero.
- Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi o abrasivi.
- Pulire le guarnizioni delle porte per mantenere una tenuta efficace.
- Controllare e pulire il condensatore regolarmente per garantire una dissipazione del calore ottimale.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Il frigorifero non si accende: Controllare la presa di corrente e il cavo di alimentazione.
- Temperatura interna non corretta: Controllare le impostazioni e assicurarsi che le porte siano ben chiuse.
- Rumori insoliti: Verificare se ci sono oggetti all'interno che possono vibrare e controllare il funzionamento del compressore.

8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici.
- Non smaltire il frigorifero insieme ai rifiuti domestici.
- Contattare una azienda di smaltimento autorizzata per una corretta gestione.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriori informazioni e supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania